thousand and fifty) and may be extended on one or more occasions, with exclusion 
of the right of withdrawal of Shareholders that do not participate in the approval of 
the relevant resolution.  

HEADING II  

CAPITAL STOCK – SHARES  

Article 5) – Capital stock  

The nominal value of Company’s share capital amounts to € 68,688,000 (sixty-eight 
million six hundred and eighty-eight thousand) 145,761,789.78 (one hundred forty-
five million seven hundred sixty-one thousand seven hundred eighty-nine point 
seventy-eight) represented by 254,400,000 (two hundred and fifty-four million four 
hundred thousand) 385,033,542 (three hundred eighty-five million thirty-three 
thousand five hundred forty-two) shares with no par value. The capital stock may 
be increased by resolution of the Shareholders’ Meeting also through contribution 
of assets in kind or amounts receivable. 

The Shareholders’ Meeting may empower the Board of Directors to raise capital

[...]

On 8 June 2021 the Board of Directors, exercising the mandate granted to it by the 
extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting of 25 February 2021, resolved to increase by 
31 December 2021 the share capital of the company, in one or more tranches, for a 
consideration in cash, from Euro 68,688,000 (sixty-eight million six hundred eighty-
eight thousand) up to Euro 145,761,789.78 (one hundred fourty-five million seven 
hundred sixty-one thousand seven hundred eighty-nine point seventy-eight) namely 
for up to Euro 77,073,789.78 (seventy-seven million seventy-three thousand seven 
hundred eighty-nine point seventy-eight), in addition to up to Euro 522,534,168 
(five hundred twenty-two million five hundred thirty-four thousand one hundred 
sixty-eight) as share premium, by issuing up to No. 130,633,542 (one hundred 
thirty million six hundred thirty-three thousand five hundred forty-two) ordinary 
shares, with no par value and having the same characteristics of Autogrill’s 
outstanding shares. Such new shares will be issued with regular dividend rights, at 
an issue price per share of Euro 4.59 (four point fifty-nine), of which Euro 0.59 
(zero point fifty-nine) as capital and Euro 4.00 (four) as share premium, for a 
maximum total amount of Euro 599,607,957.78 (five hundred ninety-nine million six 
hundred seven thousand nine hundred fifty-seven point seventy-eight) and will be 
offered on a pre-emptive basis to the shareholders pursuant to article 2441 
paragraph 1 of the Italian Civil Code. 

Article 6) – Share categories  

By virtue of a resolution of the Extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting the right to